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October 16, 1989 

Mr. Daniel J . Bourgeois 
Regional Supervisor 
Offlct of Field Operations 
U.S. Department of the Interior 
Minerals Management Service 
1201 Elmwood Park BoulevaH 
New Orleans, LA 70123-2394 

RE: Supplemental Development Operations Coordination Oocument 
OCS-G 5717, Main Pass Area Block 209, Offshore ouisiana 

Gentlemen: 

In accordance with the provisions of Tit le 30 CFR 250.34, Pelto 011 
Company (Peltc) hereby submits for your review and approval nine (9) 
copies of a Supplemental Development Operations Coordination Document 
(DOCD) for Lease OCS-G 5717, Main Pass Area Block 209, Offshore, 
Louisiana. Five (5) copies are "Proprietary Infornation" and four (4) 
copies are "Public Information". 

Excluded from the Put! Infornation copies are certain geologic 
discussions, depth of wel]. and structure map. 

Pelto anticipates commencing activities under this proposed Supplemental 
Development Operations Coordination Oocument or. or before November 15, 
1989. 

Should additional Information be required, please contact our regulatory 
egent, Connie J . Goers, J . Connor Consulting at (713) 558-0607. 

Sincerely, 

PELTO OIL COMPANY 

One A/ten Cwmc Su/tt fmV*SOOflnntSkew, Houston, m**M 77002 • 713-651-ISOO 

Oeffrey R. Hughes 
Dr i l l ing Superintendent 

JRH:CJG 
Enclosures 

II Public information 
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PELTO OIL COMPANY 

SUPPLEMENTAL DEVELOPMENT OPERATIONS COORDINATION DOCUMENT 

MAIN PASS AREA BLOCK 209 

OCS-G 5717 

Pelto 011 Company (Pelto), as designated Operator cf the subject lease, 
submits th i s proposed Supplemental Development Operations Coordination 
Oocument (DOCO) In accordance with the regulations contained In Title 30 CFR 
250.34 end more specifically defined 1n the Minerals Management Service 
Letter to Lessee's and Operators dated October 12, 1988 and September 5, 
1989. 

BRI LF HISTORY TO PATE 

Under the In i t ia l Development Operations Coordination Document, Pelto 
Installed Production Platform "A" and a right-of-way pipeline to transport 
produced hydrocarbons to Main Pass 81 ock 202. 

This lease Is being maintained ?ast the primary term ending date by 
production operations from four (4) platform wells. 

DESCRIPTION QF DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES 
A total of one (1) well wi l l be Involved In the supplemental development of 
this lease. A Well Location Plat detailing the existing well locations, and 
a Well Location Table of the proposed well are Included as Attachments A. 

Pelto w i l l d r i l l and produce the additional well from Its existing 
Production Platfora "A" and right-of-way pipeline. 

Act iv i t ies proposed under this Supplemental DOCD for Main Pass Block 209 
wi l l commence 1n November, 1989 with commencement of dr i l l ing operations. 

1. D r i l l & Complete Well A-5 November, 1989 

2. Hook Up & Commence Production December, 1989 

DESCRIPTION QF DRILLING UNIT 
The proposed well wil l be dr i l led with a typical jack-up dr i l l ing unit. 
When a r i g Is selected, the r ig specifications w i l l be made a part of the 
Application for Permit to D r i l l . Typical Diverter and BOP Schematics are 
Included as Attachment B. 



Safety features w i l l Include wel l control and blowout prevention equipment 
as described In T i t le 30 CFk 250.50. The appropriate l i f e r a f t s , l i f e 
r a f t , l i f e jackets, ring buoys, e t c . , as prescribed by the U. S. Coast Guard 
w i l l be maintained on the f a c i l i t y at a l l times. 

DESCRIPTION OF PLATFORM 

Pelto w i l l d r i l l the addi t ional well from exist ing Production Platform "A" 
addressed in the In i t i a l OOCO. 

There shal l be no disposal of equipment, cables, containers, or other 
mater ia ls into offshore waters. 

STRUCTURE HAP 

A cur ren t structure map of the productive formation Is Included as 
Attachment C. 

The estimated l i f e of reserves for Main Pa>* Block 209 Is 
Expected production from t h i s lease Is 

BATHYMETRY MAP 

A bathymetry map depicting the surface location of exist ing Production 
Plat form "A" was included In the I n i t i a l OOCO. 

An analys is of any seafloor and subsurface geologic and manmade features and 
condi t ions which may have an adverse effect on the proposed operations was 
Included in the In i t i a l DOCO. 

OIL SPILL CONTINGENCY PLAN 

Al l construct ion and production operations shall be performed In accordance 
with Industry standards to prevent pollut ion of the environment. Pelto Oil 
Company's Oi l Spil l Contingency Plan has been approved by the MMS. This 
plan designates an 011 S p i l l Team consisting of Pelto's personnel and 
contract personnel. This team's duties are to eliminate the source of any 
s p i l l , remove a l l sources of possible ign i t ion, deploy the most re l iab le 
means o f available transportat ion to monitor the movement of a s l i ck , and 
contain and remove the s l i ck I f possible. 

Pelto 1s a member of Clean Gulf Associates (CGA). The CGA stores pol lut ion 
control equip, .it at two locat ions in Texas, at Rockport and Galveston, and 
f i ve loca t ions In Louisiana, at Venice, Grand Is le , Intracoastal City, Houma 
and Cameron. Each base Is equipped with fast response skimmers and there Is 
a barge mounted high volume open sea skimmer based at Grand Is le , Louisiana. 
In add i t i on to providing equipment, the CGA also supplies advisors for 



clean-up operations. Equipnent available fron CGA and the base It Is 
located at 1s listed In the CGA Manual, Volune I, Section I I I . 

F.stimated response time for a spi l l In Main Pass Block 209 could vary fron 8 
to 10 hours minimum based on: 

Hours 
2. Procure a boat and deploy to nearest CGA Base 2.0 

In Venice, LA 

2. Load out Fast Response Unit and oil spi l l 2.0 
containment equipment 

3. Travel tine to sp i l l s i te 4.0 

Estimated Total Time 8.0 

Equipment located In Venice, Louisiana would be utilized f irst with 
additional equipment transported from the nearest equipnent base on-site as 
required. 

In the event a spil l occurs from Main Pass Block 209, our conpany has 
projected trajectory of a sp i l l utilizing Information In the Environmental 
Inpact Statement (EIS) for OCS Lease Sales 123 and 125. 

The EIS contains oil s p i l l trajectory simulations using seasonal surface 
currents coupled with wind data, adjusted every 3 hours for 30 days or until 
a target Is contacted. 
Hypothetical spill trajectories were simulated for each of the potential 
launch sites across the entire Gulf. These simulations presume 500 spi l ls 
occurring In each of the four seasons of the year. The results In the EIS 
were presented as probabilities that an oil spi l l beginning from a par­
t i c u l a r launch site would contact a certain land segment within 3, 10, or 30 
days. Utilizing the summary of the trajectory analysis (for 10 days) as 
presented on pages IV-36 through IV-39, the probable projected land fal l of 
an o i l spil l is as follows. Also listed Is the CGA Map Number corresponding 
to the land segment which will be utilized to determine envi ronaental ly 
sensi t ive areas that nay be affected by a s p i l l . 

AREA LAUD SEGMENT CONTACT S CGA HAP NUMBER, 

Heln Pass 209 Plaquemines Parish, LA 18% LA Maps No. 6 & 7 
St . Bernard Parish, LA etal 7% LA Maps No. 7 & 8 
Hancock County, MS etal 3% MAFLA Nap No. 9 
Mobile County, AL IX MAFLA Map No. 9 

Section V, Volume II of the CGA Manual containing naps as listed above, also 
Includes equipment containment/cleanup protection response rodes for the 
sensi t ive areas. 

Section VI, Volune II of the CGA Operations Manual depicts the protection 
response nodes that are applicable for oil sp i l l clean-up operations. Each 
response node Is schematically represented to show optimum deployment and 



operat ion of the equipment in areas of environmental concern. Implementa­
t i o n o f the suggested procedures assures the most ef fect ive use of the 
equipment and Mil l resul t in reduced adverse Impact of o i l sp i l l s on the 
environment. Supervisory personnel have the option to modify the deployment 
and operation of equipment to more ef fect ive ly respond to s i te-speci f ic 
circumstances. 

NFW OR UNUSUAL TECHNOLOGY 

No new techniques or unusual technology w i l l b» required for th is operation. 

LEASE STIPULATIONS 

In accordance with Lease St ipulat ion No. 1 Is attached to th is lease; a 
Archaeological Study assessing the potential existence of any cultural 
resources in Main Pass Block 209 was conducted and previously submitted with 
the I n i t i a l DOCO. 

DISCHARGES 

A l l discharges associated wi th the d r i l l i n g and production of the proposed 
wel l w i l l be in accordance with the permit pl Imitations addressed in the 
Environmental Protection Agency NPDES General Permit GMG 280000 for the Gulf 
o f Mexico. 

Discharges w i l l be free o f o i l and w i l l be In compliance with and monitored 
as requi red by the permit. Any d r i l l i n q f l u i d contaminated with o i l w i l l be 
t ransported to shore for proper disposal at an authorized disposal s i t e . 

So l i d domestic waste w i l l be transported to shore for proper disposal at an 
author ized sewage s i te , and sewage w i l l be treated on locat ion. 

Nud may be discharged fo r purposes of d i l u t i on or at end of we l l . 
Survei l lance of the f l u i d 1s accomplished through dai ly inventory of mud and 
chemicals added to the system; In addition to monthly and end-of-well LC50 
t o x i c i t y tested required by the permit. Typical mud components which may be 
used i n *.he d r i l l i ng of the proposed well 1s Included as Attachment 0. 

The ant ic ipated discharge quanti ty and rates of d r i l l cuttings for Pelto 011 
Company's proposed supplemental operations In Main Pass Block 209 Is 
Inc luded as Attachment E. 



IYDROGEN SULFIDE 

Pelto recommenced the area to be classified as a zone where the absence of 
hydrogen sulfide has been confirmed. This determination Is based on the 
d r i l l i n g and production data obtained from the following wells. 

OCS-G 5717, Well No. 2 (Well A-l) 
OCS-G 5717, Well No. 3 (Well A-2) 
OCS-G 5717, Well No. 4 (Well A-3) 

Therefor*, In accordance with Title 30 CFR 250.67, Pelto Oil Company hereby 
requests hat a determination be made by the MMS that the proposed zone Is 
in an area where the absence of hydrogen sulfide has been confirmed. 

PROJECTED EMISSIONS 

Projected Air Quality Emissions is included as Attachment F. 

ONSHORE SUPPORT BASE 

Main Pass Block 209 is located approximately 4C miles east of Venice, 
Louisiana, in a water depth of approximately 175 feet. A map showing the 
location of Block 209 relative to the shoreline and onshore base was 
Included in the In i t ia l DOCD. 

Pelto wil l continue to ut i l ize existing onshore faci l i t ies located In 
Venice, Louisiana. This w i l l serve as port of debarkation for supplies and 
crews. No onshore expansion or construction Is anticipated with respect to 
t h i s activity. 

This base Is capable of providing the services necessary for the proposed 
act iv i t ies . I t has 24-hour service, a radio tower with a phone patch, dock 
space, equipment and supply storage base, drinking and d r i l l water, etc. 
During dri l l ing act iv i t ies i t is estimated a crew boat and a supply boat 
w i l l each make seven tr ips per week. During production activit ies one 
supply boat and one crew boat wi l l each make one t r ip per week and one 
helicopter making seven tr ips per week. 

The onshore activit ies associated with Main Pass Block 209 should not result 
In any Increase In the size and number of onshore support and storage 
fac i l i t i es or land and personnel requirements. 



AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

Inquiries may be made to the following authorized representative of Pelto 
Oi l Company. 

Hs. Connie J . Goers 
Regulatory Coordinator 
J . Connor Consulting 
P. 0. Box 218753 
Houston, TX 77218 
(713) 558-0607 

LIST OP ATTACHMENTS 
A Well Location Table and Plat 
B Typical Diverter & BOP Schematic 
C Structure Map 
D Typical Mud Components 
E Quantities & Rates of Discharges 
F Projected Air Emissions 



MAIN PASS BLOCK 209 

WEIL LOCATION TABLE 

WELL 

A-l 

A-2 

A-3 

A-4 

A-5 

LOCATION 

SL: 3277' FNL & 4905' FWL 
BHL: 

SL: 3279' FNL & 4898' FWL 
BHL: 

SL: 3286' FNL & 4900' FWL 
BHL: 

SL: 3284' FNL & 4907' FWL 
BHL: 

SL: 3278' FNL & 4912' FWL 
PBHL: 

TOTAL PEPTH 
DAYS TO 

DRILL/COMPLETE 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

21 

ATTACHHENT A 



CO 

retro 
OCS-O-5717 

20? 

49121 

-ffl 
"A" Platform Surface Loc'n 
Wells A-l, A-2, A-3 and A-4 
Proposed Well A-5 

PUBLIC ITOrlATiON 

ATTACHMENT A-l 
MAIN PASS ARIA 

B' OCK SOt 
PtRMlT PLAT 

"A" PLATFORM 
W 0 i « o 

! 



BLOWOUT PREVENTER STACK 
WITH A 

HYDRIL DIVERTER 

20'DIVERTER 
2000 PSI 

ATTACHMENT B 



20" HYDRIL DIVERTER 2000 psi 
ITIM DESCRIPTION 

1 
2 
3 
4 

20" HYORIL 2000 pti Type MSP 
20* FLANQE SPOOL 2000 psi w/8" 2000 pti Outlets 
• ' OATE VALVE std Low Pressure (REMOTE) 
• " OlVERTER LINE (To Overboard) 

BLOWOUT PREVENTER STACK 

8 HYDRIL ANNULAR BOP SOOO psi Type GK H25 Trimmed 
• 13%' CAMERON DOUBLE BOP 10,000 psi WP H,2S Trimmed 
7 12»A" CAMERON SINGLE BCP 10,000 pti WPH,2S Trimmed 
I 4VM* MANUAL OATE VALVE Cameron Type " F " H,2S 
8 T h t ' REMOTE HYDRAULIC VALVE Cameron Type " F " 10.000 pel H,2S 
10 27i«" MANUAL GATE VALVE Cameron Type " F " 10.000 pti H,2S 
I I 2V«" CHECK VALVE Cameron Type "R" 10,000 psi H,2S 
12 2" 10,000 p t l KILL LINE from Choke Manifold 
13 3" 10,000 p t l CHOKE LINE from choke Manifold 

13%'10,000 psi 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 

ATTACHMENT B-1 

•"LINE 



DRILLING MUD COMPONENTS 

COMMON CHEMICAL OR CHEMICAL 
TPADE NAME 

Aluminum Stearate 
"AXTAFLO-S" 
Barite 
Calcium Carbonate 
Calcium Chlordle 
Calcium Oxide 
Calcium Sulfate 
Carboxymethyl Cellulose 
Caustic Potash 
Caustic Soda 
Chrome Lignite 
Chrome Lignosulfonate 
D r i l l i n g Detergent 
"E-Pa l " 
Ferrochrome Lignosulfonate 
Gel 

Gypsum 
Lignite 
Lignosulfonate 
"Mud Sweep" 
•MOR-REX" 
"Shale-Trol" 
Sapp 
Soda Ash 
Sodium Bicarbonate 
Sodium Carboxymethyl Cellulose 
Sodium Chloride 
Sodium Chromate 
Starch 
"TX-9010" 
•TORQ-Trim14 

•Black Magic" 
"Black Magic Supereix" 
Oiesel 

•Je l f lake" 
MICA 
•Pipe-Lax" 
•Mal l -Nut " 
Wood Fibers 

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL 

Aluminum Stearate 
Nonionic Surfactant 
Barium Sulfate (BaSo4) 
Aragonite (CaCo3) 
Hydrophil ite (Cati2) 
Lime (Quick) 
Anhydrite (CaS04) 
Carboxymethyl Cellulose 
Potassium Hydrate 
Sodium Hydroxide (NaOH) 
Chrome Lignite 
Chrome Lignosulfonate 
Soap 
Non-toxic, biodegradable defoamer 
Derived from wood pulp 
Sodium montmorillonite, bentonlte, 
at tapulgl te 
CaSo4.2H20 
Lignite 
Lignosulfonate 
Cement Pre-flush 
Hydroloyzed Cereal sol id 
Organo-aluminum complex 
Sodium Acid Pyrophosphate 
Sodium Carbonate 
NaHC03 
Sodium Carboxymethyl Cellulose 
NaCI 
NaCr04.10H20 
Corn Starch 
Biodegradable d r i l l i n g lubr icant 
Biodegradable d r i l l i n g lubr icant 
011 base mud cone. 
Sacked concentrated o i l base mud 
Used to mix certain loss-c i rcu la­
t ion p i l l s 
Plastic f o i l , shredded cellophane 
Loss-circulation material 
Surfactant mixed with diesel 
Ground walnut shells 
Loss-circulation material 

ATTACHHENT D 
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P.O. Box 218753 Houston, Texas 77218 713-558-0607 

October 16, 1989 

PROJECTED AIR EMISSION SCHEDULE FOR SUPPLEMENTAL DEVELOPMENT PROJECT 

GENERAL INFORNATION 

Location of Fac i l i t y : 

Distance Offshore: 
Name of Platform: 
Operator: 

Contact Person: 
Well Footage to be D r i l l e d 

In 1989: 
Oate Dr i l l ing Wil l Begin: 
Oate Production Wi l l Begin: 

Main Pass Block 209 
OCS-6 5717 
40 miles 
Jack-Up / Platform "A' 

Pelto Oil Company 
1800 One Al len Center 
Houston, TX 77002 
Mr. Jeffrey R. Hughes 

November, 1989 
December, 1989 

MAJOR SOURCE (OFFSHORE) 

Power used aboard d r i l l i n g vessel; approximate footage to be d r i l l e d 

Emitted 
Substance 

CO 
so 

2 
NOx 
VOC 
TSP 

Projected Emissions 

*tons/vr. 

1.39 
.44 

6.51 
.53 
.46 

* Based on 60 hphr/ft. fron Table 4-3, "Atmospheric Emissions 
fron Offshore Oil and Gas Development and Production", EPA No. 
450/3-77-026, June 1977 

** Eaission factors fron Table 3.3.3-1, "Compilation of Air 
Pollutant Emission Factors", Third Edition, EPA Report AP-42, 
August, 1977 

ATTACHMENT F 



Projected Air Emissions 
Pelto Oil Company 
Main Pass Block 209 
Page Two 

MINOR SOURCES (OFFSHORE1* 

Projected Eaission 
Eel tted (Tons/Year) 

SMbstance 1262 

CO .52 
SO .03 

2 
NOx .09 
VOC .05 
TSP .03 

* Tables 3.2.1-3, 3.2.3-1 and 2.1-1, "Compilation of Air 
Pollutant Emission Factors", Third Edition, EPA Report AP-42, 
August, 1977. 

ONSHORE SOURCES 
These should be about the same as minor sources unless new facilities are 
installed at the onshore base. No additional facilities are required or 
planned at this time. 

EMISSION EXEMPT IOH DETERMINATION 
2/3 

For CO: E - 3400 - 3400 (40) - 39,767 tons/year 
For NOx, VOC, TSP & SO : E • 33.30 • 33.3 (40) - 1332 tons/year 

2 

As per OOI/HHS regulations, this facility Is exempt from further air 
quality review as It has been determined that Its operations will not 
have a significant adverse Impact on air quality. 


